In addition, the Property has a forecast NPI yield of 5.5%1 as compared to the implied NPI yield

of 5.3%2 for the Existing Portfolio as at 30 June 2011. The Manager therefore expects the

Acquisition to be yield accretive to Unitholders.

1 The forecast NPI yield of the Property is computed based on the forecast NPI of the Property during the Forecast Period

divided by the Purchase Consideration.

2 The implied NPI yield of 5.3% for the Existing Portfolio is computed by dividing the forecast NPI of the Existing Portfolio by

the implied property value as at 30 June 2011. The implied property value as at 30 June 2011 is the value of FCT’s market

capitalisation and total borrowings as at 30 June 2011.

13

To illustrate the DPU accretion arising from the Acquisition, assuming the Acquisition is funded

by a combination of a debt of S$65.0 million drawn from the FCT Acquisition Loan Facilities and

proceeds from the Private Placement, the table below shows the Forecast Period 2012 DPU in

relation to (i) the Existing Assets; and (ii) the Existing Assets and the Property (the “Enlarged

Assets”).

Assumed

issue price of

New Units

No. of

New Units

Issued

Forecast Period 2012 DPU

Existing

Assets

(cents)

Enlarged

Assets

(cents)

DPU

Accretion

(%)

1.28 51,261,420 8.503 8.539 0.42

1.29 50,864,044 8.503 8.543 0.47

1.30 50,472,783 8.503 8.547 0.52

1.31 50,087,494 8.503 8.551 0.56

1.32 49,708,043 8.503 8.555 0.61

1.33 49,334,299 8.503 8.559 0.66

1.34 48,966,132 8.503 8.563 0.70

1.35 48,603,420 8.503 8.567 0.75

1.36 48,246,042 8.503 8.571 0.79

1.37 47,893,881 8.503 8.575 0.84

1.38 47,546,824 8.503 8.578 0.88

1.39 47,204,761 8.503 8.582 0.92

1.40 46,867,584 8.503 8.586 0.96

1.41 46,535,190 8.503 8.589 1.01

1.42 46,207,477 8.503 8.593 1.05

1.43 45,884,348 8.503 8.596 1.09

1.44 45,565,707 8.503 8.599 1.13

1.45 45,251,460 8.503 8.603 1.17

1.46 44,941,519 8.503 8.606 1.21

1.47 44,635,794 8.503 8.609 1.24

1.48 44,334,201 8.503 8.613 1.28

The assumed borrowing is based on a realistic illustrative debt funding level of 51.2% of the

Purchase Consideration, in light of current market conditions. In conjunction with the other

assumptions set out in this Circular, the above assumed borrowings will increase FCT’s

Aggregate Leverage from 31.7% as at 30 June 2011 to 33.5% immediately after the Acquisition.

It has been further assumed that the balance of the Acquisition Cost will be funded by the net

proceeds from the Private Placement.

To illustrate the DPU accretion arising from the Acquisition, assuming the Acquisition is funded

by a combination of a debt drawn from the FCT Acquisition Loan Facilities and proceeds from

the Private Placement at the Illustrative Issue Price, the table below shows the Forecast Period

2012 DPU in relation to (i) the Existing Assets and (ii) the Enlarged Assets.

14

Debt

Proceeds(1)

S$(’000)

Equity

Proceeds(1)

S$(’000)

Gearing(2)

(%)

Forecast Period 2012 DPU(3)

Existing

Assets

(cents)

Enlarged

Assets

(cents)

DPU

Accretion

(%)

60,000 67,000 47.2 8.503 8.556 0.62

65,000 62,000 51.2 8.503 8.578 0.88

70,000 57,000 55.1 8.503 8.601 1.15

75,000 52,000 59.1 8.503 8.624 1.42

80,000 47,000 63.0 8.503 8.647 1.69

85,000 42,000 66.9 8.503 8.670 1.96

90,000 37,000 70.9 8.503 8.694 2.24

Notes:

(1) Proceeds raised are calculated based on the Purchase Consideration.

(2) Gearing is calculated by using the debt proceeds divided by the Purchase Consideration.

(3) Computation includes the Acquisition Cost.

The Forecast DPU Tables must be read together with the detailed forecast statement of FCT’s

Net Income and distribution for the Forecast Period 2012, the accompanying assumptions and

sensitivity analysis in Appendix B of this Circular (collectively, the “Profit Forecast”) and the

report of Ernst & Young LLP, who have been appointed as the independent accountants (the

[…]

(1) Based on the FY2010 Audited Financial Statements and adjusted for the distribution in November 2010

of FCT’s distributable income in respect of the period from 1 July 2010 to 30 September 2010.

(2) Assuming (i) borrowings of S$65.0 million are taken up to part finance the Acquisition and (ii) the

valuation of Bedok Point as at 30 September 2010 was S$127.0 million.

(3) Number of issued and issuable units as at 30 September 2010.

(4) Includes approximately 47.5 million New Units issued under the Private Placement and approximately

0.9 million new Units issued as Acquisition Fee Units, both at the Illustrative Issue Price.

22

4.4.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of FCT as at 30 September

2010, as if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 September 2010 and adjusted to

reflect the following assumptions:

(i) approximately 47.5 million New Units are issued to part finance the Acquisition at

the Illustrative Issue Price; and

(ii) approximately 0.9 million new Units are issued as Acquisition Fee Units at the

Illustrative Issue Price.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with paragraph 4.5 below.

Actual Adjusted for the Acquisition

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Secured debt 260,000 260,000

Unsecured debt 45,000 45,000

Total short-term debt 305,000 305,000

Long-term debt:

Secured debt — —

Unsecured debt 155,000 220,000(1)

Total long-term debt 155,000 220,000

Total debt: 460,000 525,000

Unitholders’ funds 974,258(2) 1,041,143(3)

Expenses relating to the

Private Placement

— (2,430)

Total Unitholders’ funds 974,258 1,038,713

Total Capitalisation 1,434,258 1,563,713

Notes:

(1) Based on the illustration that borrowings of approximately S$65.0 million are incurred to part finance the

Acquisition.

(2) Based on the FY2010 Audited Financial Statements and adjusted for the distribution in November 2010

of FCT’s distributable income in respect of the period from 1 July 2010 to 30 September 2010.

(3) Based on the assumption that the valuation of Bedok Point as at 30 September 2010 was S$127.0

million.

4.5 Profit Forecast

The following table sets out FCT’s forecast consolidated statement of net income and

distribution for the Forecast Period 2012 which has been prepared in accordance with the